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In my statement last year I wrote that  
bpha

enable us to provide vitally needed  
new homes. We have achieved all  
of that and more. 

 
 

I had already served two successive three 

for a seventh year in order to oversee 
the recruitment of a new CEO. Having 

basis at the beginning of May 2014 I 

be considered for further reappointment 
and would step down when my term of 

 
in July 2014. 

The year to 31 March 2014 has seen  
bpha

 
a few of these:

heart, but recognise that our core area 

Oxford to Cambridge and that nearly 
half of our homes and much of our 

country we do not have the venerable 
and religious roots that the name 
“Pilgrims” might suggest. Accordingly, 
having already traded as bpha for 
some years, we have now formally 

bpha Limited

We invested £24.3m 
in repairing and 
improving homes 
and have also 
invested heavily in 
obtaining accurate 

data for all of our 
properties

2

•  In December 2013 we moved the 
bpha

modern building. This was necessary 
to give capacity for expansion but, 
more importantly, it also gave us 
an opportunity to redesign how 

 
 

Our employees are our most important 
asset and giving them an improved 
environment in which they are proud 

 

•  Investment in improving the quality of 

and further details are set out in 

We invested £24.3m in repairing 
and improving homes and have also 
invested heavily in obtaining accurate 

investment decisions, which now 

term results. In the coming year there 
will be even greater emphasis on 
investment in improving homes  

bpha
process with Standard & Poor’s.  
The result in September 2013  

the strongest in the sector. In 
their analysis Standard & Poor’s 
reported: 

Low Industry Risk; And Excellent 
Economic Fundamentals” and “Market 

Management Team And Excellent 
. I concur 

with this analysis and congratulate  
the whole team on this outcome

•  Supported by this excellent credit 

2014. This was well received across a 
wide range of investors, with a £200m 



who did not understand what we meant 
by being ‘commercial’. What we mean 
by this is delivering excellent value 
for money and using well informed 

about how to improve the delivery and 

homes of our tenants. 

In September 2013 the Homes & 

to the HCA website “highlights that 

appropriately skilled to manage them – 
providers need to ensure that they have 
an appropriate strategy in place to ensure 

business decisions”. In the last seven 
years the bpha

 
skills regularly”. This we have done  

 

seven years including our customers, 

bpha.  
It is with considerable sadness that I  
step down, it has been both a challenging 

bpha is now in 

Chair will have the privilege of leading a 

extremely well placed for future success.

 
7 July 2014
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2014. The £140m proceeds of the 
bond were received on 11 April 2014 

remainder of the proceeds used to  

•  The results for the year are discussed 

Financial Review on pages 4-12.  
 

the highest in  history and 

margin. The surplus before non-
 
 
 

•  As part of the exercise to reduce 

 exposure 
both to shared ownership sales and 

both of which helped demonstrate 

upgrading 
status to V1 in February 2014

•  During the year bpha has prepared 

welfare reform. Through analysing 
and understanding our customer 

such as housing management, money 
bpha is 

less exposed to welfare reform than 

the full impact will only be felt across 
the sector when Universal Credit is 
implemented. 

 
of bpha

last seven years. Those years have seen 

in general and within bpha

3
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Driving change and achieving progress, 

has been a recurring theme at bpha 

economic crisis triggered by the  

necessary to improve the management 
oversight of bpha, strengthen internal 
controls, improve customer services 

bpha have been appointed during 
the last seven years. Equally, many 

Management have been appointed 

improvements to processes, controls 

•   housing development 
programme has delivered on average 
over 700 much needed new homes in 
each of the last seven years. In 2007 
bpha led the partnership which won 
the Cambridge Challenge to provide 

10 year period – these are now being 

address the chronic under-supply of 

in improving 
of which meet or exceed the Decent 
Homes standard

•   ‘OneCall’ customer call centre 

awards for the service it delivers
•  bpha has achieved a sector leading 

 
last seven years.

bpha
perhaps with hindsight I recognise that 

property development and management 
business’ has occasionally been 



bpha has more 

owns and manages 17,427 homes across 

 
revenues are derived from social  

bpha

 

•  A range of housing products for the 

•  Development of new homes for  

•  Housing management contracts 

 
private investors

• Registered care homes.
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Cambridgeshire  2,902

Peterborough  

Northamptonshire 

Oxfordshire 973

Wiltshire 124

Total units 17,427
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units have been developed or acquired 

 
20 years old. 

During the last year bpha has invested 

 
more informed decisions.

 

enables bpha  
 

the greatest value for money.

bpha
compliant since 2010.

bpha has a diverse customer group some 

community requirements in terms of 

1,226
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A range of dwelling types of varying 
sizes and tenures is therefore necessary 

 

and 6, 
 

In 2013/14 bpha invested £24.3m  
 

charged to Income and Expenditure, 
£12.1m capitalised to the balance sheet).

 
included more than:

• 24,000 responsive repairs

• 690 boiler replacements
 

 
for disabled living.

replacements were carried out.

ethos, is to put ‘customers at the heart 
. bpha will respond 

best through understanding customer 
demographics and by engaging with 
customers through various means such  

 
the Service Improvement Panel. 

New Homes
We are 

west of London. 

region and bpha helps meet this 
need through a sustainable on-going 
programme of new housing development. 
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1000

commitments, bpha has also generated 
capacity through tenure conversions  

 
As part of our on-going commitment to 
develop new homes, bpha 

Homes Programme.

Investment in employees
During December 2013 bpha moved 

bpha recognises 

and bpha

plan layout, has already transformed 

services to customers in future.

bpha has more closely aligned the roles 

 

 
across a range of customer facing 
roles, including within the Housing 
Management, One-Call customer  
service and Money Advice teams.

with developers, house builders, 

established long term development 

development programme for at  
least another 10 years. In the period  
2009-2011  build programme  

grant made available to support the 
 

Capital expenditure during 2013/14  
on the purchase and development of 

sales, totalled £43.7m (2012/13: £38.1m) 

development comes from access to 

In 
to generate subsidy to build rented 

 
bpha 

Capital Grant Funds, totalling £23.1m, 
 

 
the next few years. 
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  2014  2013  2012 2011 2010
(£’000)

ownership sales

(£’000)  

 927,092  911,440  860,641  828,753  791,209

 927,092  911,440  860,641  828,753  791,209

Total owned  

 17,426  17,218  17,013  16,426  15,782

 

 

Rent losses  

Rent arrears  
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The 2013/14 year saw bpha deliver 
 

 

summary on page 7 shows that  
 

 

2012/13). This supports   
 

demonstrated by both the AA- Standard & 

2013 and through the debut £200m 30-
year bond issue. The bond issue raised 
£140m in April 2014 (with a further  
£60m retained for future sale) at an  

remains resilient with turnover increasing 
by £14.4m to £94.3m (£79.9m in 2012/13) 

£37.0m (£36.3m in 2012/13). Fixed assets 
and investments increased in value by 

 
to be amongst the highest in the sector. 
This impressive performance is due to: 

•  Housing management, maintenance 

of the asset base
 

considerably less on-going maintenance  

•  A commercially driven focus on income 

shared ownership sales to be included in 

sales is treated as cross subsidy and is not 
included in the Income and Expenditure 

to year and for this reason the graph 

tranche sales.  margins are very 

component of  business, with 

Details of income and expenditure from 

note are as follows:

•  Turnover increased by £14.4m to 
£94.3m. Income from social housing 

shared ownership sales increased  

were £42.9m (2012/13: £38.8m)
•  Management costs increased by £0.7m 

welfare reform and an increase in 
 

improve service to tenants
•  The decrease in expenditure on 

changed arrangements for a number 
of supported housing schemes where 
bpha no longer directly manages the 
services to residents. Consequently 
overall costs have fallen

  
  
 

  General housing

  Low cost home ownership

  Supported Housing

  

  Others

  
  

Turnover

(2012/13: £79.9m)

53%

7%

5%

8%

18%

4%

18%

4%

78%

5%
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costs of £12.2m showed an increase 
of £1.3m from the previous year. In 

becoming void in the year and  
 

in the prior year
•  An impairment charge of £1.4m was 

recognised in respect of the  

The balance sheet value of total assets 

£911m). The asset base has been funded 

 

(2012/13: £636m).

been independently valued by Savills 

for social housing basis at £794.1m (31 

(2012/13: £66.8m) bringing the total 
 

During the year 
(owned and managed) increased by 209 
units to 17,427. This was the net impact  

programme less asset sales.
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wholly owned subsidiaries (see Note 27), 

bpha

The balance sheet includes a pension 
liability of £19.2m (2012/13: £19.7m), 

of a long term liability under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme of which  
it has been a member for many years.  
The scheme is closed to new members.  

is its debt structure which is primarily 

Total borrowings, are in the form of long 

 
£614m at 31 March 2014.

 
improve as shown by the declining  

 
on page 9.

Historically, debt funding came into the 

will be primarily provided by debt capital 

new funding environment and to help 

business, bpha
process and in September 2013 it was 
announced that Standard & Poor’s had 
awarded bpha

On 27 February 2014, the Homes and 

 

HCA viability upgrade, bpha entered the 

secured investment commitments on 28 
March 2014. bpha issued a £200m bond 
(of which £60m was retained by bpha for 

years, through a newly formed, wholly 
owned subsidiary, bpha Finance plc.  

 
 

 
The remainder of the proceeds was  
used to pay down revolving credit 

 

bpha 

over the life of the bond, the savings from 
which exceed the £11.9m cost incurred. 

 bpha have saved interest costs 
for the next 30 years through reduced 
margin paid to lenders.

Prior to the current year bpha had 
entered into a number of interest hedging 

contracts, bpha

These cash and property security deposit 

Over the course of the year, partly  

the increase in long-term interest rates, 
bpha cash collateral deposited to meet 
margin calls has fallen from £41.3m (31 
March 2013) to £19.3m (31 March 2014). 

bpha has 
been able to release funds previously 

security was streamlined, which enabled 
over 1,600 units to be charged in a short 
period in support of the bond issue.

bpha

of the bond on 11 April 2014. Undrawn 

and development expenditure for the  
year ahead.

The year to 31 March 2014 has been 

growth through development. bpha has 

to V1 and Standard & Poor’s awarded 
bpha bpha

long-term funding through its successful 

bpha

 
 

7 July 2014
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bpha has a Value for Money (VFM) 

generated and how the delivery of ‘Value’ 
will be measured. When measuring value 

factors considered by bpha in assessing 
value, include: 

 
improved services

 
short term costs

environmentally sustainable.

bpha uses various sources of 

similar providers in our geographic area. 
Measurement of performance is used 
to drive further improvement in delivery 

recorded and progress reported to 

 
compliance with the Homes and 

to evaluate and communicate VFM 
performance.  

 
 

This summary self-assessment sets out 
how bpha has delivered VFM across the 
business during the year to 31 March 
2014: 

•  bpha

homes. Details of the improvements  

•  bpha

income
 

to future annual interest savings for  
 

•  

bpha to 

Increased capital expenditure on 

the coming year, using the data gained 
 

will help drive future improvement  

decisions
•  In 2013/14 bpha improved processes 

and invested in new systems which 
deliver an immediate, as well as long 

other handheld devices has enabled 

management system was selected 

were also delivered with further 
improvements currently underway

bpha
with their neighbourhood as a place 

bpha listens 
to customers and what they tell us 

services. For example, based on 

and provide greater clarity around 
responsibility for repairs

independence, autonomy and well-
being of our residents. According to 

Government every £1 invested in aids 

 

completed which improved the thermal 
 homes. 

bpha measures the success of energy 

(Standard Assessment Procedure)  
bpha homes  

from 67 to 72.4 in the last three years
•  bpha plans on increasing its SAP 

with modern ground and air source 
systems and where possible, replacing 

• bpha
worth almost £34,000, on community 

range from individual help for residents 
who struggle with their gardens 
through to ‘Silver Surfer’ and ‘Fit at 
Sixty’ programmes.



12

on page 11, bpha

March 2014. bpha has budgeted to deliver 

the amount of capital expenditure on 

windows. 

bpha

 
a result. 

The new business system, which will go 

to ensure value for money is at the heart 
of everything we do. 

 
for money indicators which it uses  

 
group, together with targets for  

 
following tables:
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Rent void loss per home £71 £79 £61 £79
 

 

Total number of homes 17,712 17,427 17,218 N/A
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to bpha Limited.

Details of  

Financial Review on pages 4-12.

Details of changes to 

statements. Housing property values  

Financial Review.

bpha are set  
out on the inside front cover. 

bpha is comprised of  
 

 
31 March 2014.

bpha is a registered social housing 
provider, regulated by the HCA and is 
registered as a charitable Industrial and 
Provident Society under the Industrial  

bpha

and diversify its services for a wide range 

homes. bpha now operates across the 

of London, broadly on an arc between 
 

of this diverse geographic spread and  
of the strength of the bpha name, on  
12 November 2013 the company 

 

and one member nominated by the local 
 

bpha

bringing together professional, 
commercial and local experience.  

 

bpha are the 

 
 

in 
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Registered
Provider and
Industrial &

Provident Society

Sole property 
owning

company

bpha Finance plc  
is the bond issuer

Oxfordshire and Gloucestershire 

ventures where bpha Ltd acts 
only as Landlord

bpha Finance plc
(Co. Ltd by shares)

(Co. Ltd by guarantee)

(Co. Ltd by guarantee)

(Co. Ltd by shares)

(Dormant I&P Society)

(Co. Ltd by shares)

 
 

for outright sale

CPLhomes Management 
Services Ltd is a newly created 

company which will provide 
housing management services 

bpha 
Ltd and other social housing 

providers in the Cambridge area

bpha Limited operates within a simple corporate structure, including strategic partnerships,  



bpha has insurance policies, which 

 
bpha. 

During the year the bpha complied in 

for all aspects of the business and has 

The Service Improvement Panel, run by 
 residents independently of the 

 strategic 

The Service Improvement Panel was 

and Improvement Group but the name 

their role. The Panel is independent of the 

 
 

how changes arising from its 

The role of the Service Improvement  
Panel is to:

improvement and development of best 

to appropriate regulatory and  

•   Ensure that residents are involved  

and that  

 
and residents 

governance structures to ensure 

to improve the variety of resident 

bpha to account  

bpha could 
improve. Keen to engage in how bpha 
demonstrates Value for Money (VFM), 

bpha has adopted a system of specialist 

breadth than would be possible within 

to overall governance and strategy, the 

bpha
integrity, performance monitoring, 
appointment of senior management, 

 
 

bpha  

are set out in their Terms of Reference. 
The paragraphs which follow detail the 
Governance Structure as it existed  
during the year to 31 March 2014. 

Board 

strategy and policy of bpha. The day-to-
day running of bpha is delegated to the 

Management Team.

bpha are currently reviewing 
all aspects of Corporate Governance 

bpha  

Although this process remains on-going, 

appoint a Senior Independent Director  

the recruitment of the new Chair of 
bpha
Chair, was elected as Senior Independent 
Director.

14
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bpha
including the Vice-Chair, two independent 
members, two resident members and 

bpha. The 

of the Service Improvement Panel.

champion and drive an engaged customer 
focused service which provides assurance 

 

and compliant with the customer service 

the customer service principles and 
parameters of 
strategy and oversees strategic outcomes, 

 
resident engagement.

members, has the following terms of 
reference:

– To advise the 
 

systems, including controls for  

•  Finance

on the provision of the internal audit 

the internal audit service; to consider, 
approve and monitor progress against 
the annual internal audit plan and to 
consider and advise on internal audit 
reports.

 
on the appointment of external 
auditors, to review and monitor the 

and to consider the independence of 
the external auditor and the external 
auditor’s Audit Findings Report.

 
 

2/2 – – – – – 
(4 February 2014 – 31 March 2014)  
John Cross  6/6  – – – 2/2 – 
(Resigned 6 January 2014)

Paul Gray 9/9  – – – 2/2  7/11

Fiona Gregory 9/9  6/6  – 4/4 – –

(Resigned 7 July 2014)

Shan Hunt 8/9 – – 4/4 – –

Melusi Jubane – 6/6 – – – –

David Keeling 9/9  6/6  – – 2/2 11/11
(Resigned 23 May 2014)

Tim Ludlow – –  3/3 – – –

Peter Male 9/9 – 3/3 – – –

Neil McGregor-Paterson 9/9  6/6  – 4/4 – –

Kevin Turmore  – – – – – – 
(6 January 2014 -23 January 2014)  

Management Team and assessing the 

 



recommend relevant development 

Directors which draws upon Corporate 

 

provide appropriate oversight of any  

 
 

wound up in 2013.

responsibility for establishing and 
maintaining the whole system of internal 

This responsibility applies to all of bpha 
and all of its subsidiaries.

The system of internal control is designed 

This provides reasonable and not absolute 
assurance against material misstatement 
or loss.

responsibility for the system of internal 
control, but has delegated authority to 

learned are discussed formally by the 
Senior Management Team, with systems 
and processes strengthened accordingly.

the annual report of the internal auditor 

would undermine the overall integrity  
of the system of internal control.

by bpha is on-going and has been in place 
throughout the period commencing 1 
April 2013 up to the date of approval 

statements. 

members) providing depth and breadth 

• Established fraud policies 
•  Strategic business planning process with 

commitments

• Regular monitoring of loan covenants 

People
 

 

•  Health & Safety ethos embedded across 
bpha; policies and procedures are 
reinforced via mandatory training  

•  Internal Audit programmes designed 

for all areas of the business in a rolling 

•  Specialist support commissioned  
when appropriate

•  Reports to the HCA through a range  
of regulatory returns

• ISO9001 assurance

by monthly performance reports which 
are used to monitor performance against 
annual targets. These reports include 

and repairs and maintenance performance 

peer group results and other sources. 

 

impact directly on business performance, 
primarily on 

An experienced in-house corporate 

 
treasury strategy and policy, approved 

ensuring bpha performs within the 
parameters of the strategy and that it 
remains loan covenant compliant. 
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the resilience of bpha to cope with 

over the medium term through cost 
control, economies of scale and prudent 
investment development decisions.

bpha
control will help to ensure that Value  
for Money is delivered.

been widely debated in the sector. Teams 
across bpha have plans in place to ensure 

bpha
bpha
controlled. 

bpha has 

been employed – increasing emphasis 

 
bpha is less exposed 

 tenants pay 
their own rent and are not in receipt 

to fully comply with health & safety 
requirements. 

A dedicated health & safety team supports 
all of 
inforced by regular independent reviews. 
Health & safety compliance is reported  

December 2013, together with on-going 

infrastructure are designed to reduce the 
 core services.

up arrangements in place to ensure 

IT systems are in place and progress is 

In May 2013 the HCA published a 

that bpha had not fully complied with 
the provisions of its code of governance 

downgraded  governance grading 
to G2 which means that bpha is “Properly 
Governed: G2 The provider meets the 
requirements on governance set out in 
the Governance and Financial Viability 
Standard, but needs to improve some 
aspects of its governance arrangements to 

In the period since May 2013, bpha has 

this issue. Whilst the G2 grading has not 
changed, in May 2014 the HCA published 

disclosure of board pay on a named basis 

 
chosen code of governance…  bpha is 
currently reviewing its board pay and 
performance policies in line with a board 
refreshment programme. The regulator  
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  Tenants not in receipt of  

   

   

   

56%

20%

16%

8%

 strength 

commitment to residents lies in the 
quality and commitment of its people. 

achievements. 

 policy is that training, career 

 

disabled people, both in recruitment and 

disabled whilst employed by bpha. 



progress reviews throughout the year. 

bpha
exceeding, statutory and regulatory 

promote equality of opportunity and good 

 
of the community. 

 

safety and receives status reports at every 

bpha

On 28 March 2014, bpha
the issue of a £200m bond (of which £60m 
was retained by bpha for future sale) at a 

a newly formed, fully owned subsidiary, 
bpha Finance plc. 

which point the proceeds were used to 

loan, with the remainder of the proceeds 
being used to pay down revolving credit 

recovered through guaranteed savings  
in future funding costs. 

During the year, bpha  

furniture was made available to various 

bpha

that have made grants.

During 2013/14 grant income was 

•  European Social Fund Co-Finance 
 £93,390 for the Community  
 Employment Support program

 

 
£4,660 to provide individually tailored 

 
£4,000 for the refurbishment of a  
play area

•  Panacea Society 

Going concern

bpha has adequate 

existence for the foreseeable future. For 

18
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accordance with applicable law and 

with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

laws). Under the Industrial and Provident 

bpha for that period. In 
 

 
and then apply them consistently

prudent

Standards and the Statement of 

Registered Housing Providers (“SORP”) 
Update 2010”, have been followed, 

statements

the going concern basis unless it is 
inappropriate to presume that bpha  

bpha and enable it 

comply with the Industrial and Provident 

responsible for safeguarding the assets 
of bpha

 

 
is aware:

 
of which  auditors are unaware

themselves aware of any relevant audit 

maintenance and integrity of the 

UK LLP as auditors of bpha will be 

followed the principles set out in the  
SORP 2010.

 
 

on its behalf by: 

 
 

7 July 2014



20



bpha Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 March 2014

of bpha Limited for the year ended 31 
March 2014 which comprise the income 
and expenditure account, the statement 

the note of historical cost surpluses and 

is applicable law and United Kingdom 

This report is made solely to the housing 

that we might state to the housing 

we are required to state to them in an 
auditor’s report and for no other purpose. 

do not accept or assume responsibility to 

or for the opinions we have formed.

As explained more fully in the Statement 

which give a true and fair view. Our 
responsibility is to audit and express 

in accordance with applicable law and 

and Ireland). Those standards require us to 

 

•  give a true and fair view of the state of 

2014 and of its income and expenditure 
for the year then ended

•  have been properly prepared in 
accordance with the Industrial and 

Private Registered Providers of Social 
Housing 2012.

We have nothing to report in respect of 

 
2002 requires us to report to you if, in  
our opinion:

or

 
or

 
or

•  we have not received all the 
 

need for our audit.

Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants
Milton Keynes
8 July 2014
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for the year to 31 March 2014

for the year to 31 March 2014
  Note 2014  2013 
    £’000 £’000 

  

for the year to 31 March 2014
  Note 2014  2013 
    £’000 £’000 

   

 

  Note 2014  2013 
    £’000 £’000 

  3 94,285 79,871

 3 36,960 36,311

Interest receivable and other income 6 163 309
Interest payable and similar charges 7

    (44,908) (32,970)

 8



as at 31 March 2014
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  Note 2014  2013
   (£’000) (£’000)

Investments

     Homebuy grant  (44,604) (47,881)

   913,270 873,497

Investments 12 19,343 41,347
Cash   17,886 6,627
   54,618 59,285

Amounts falling due within one year 13 
  13,822 37,943

  927,092 911,440

Net pension liability 17 19,183 19,737
   659,986 636,314

Called-up share capital  18 – –
Revenue reserve  19 14,661 18,439

   267,106 275,126

   927,092 911,440
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  Note 2014  2013
   (£’000) (£’000)

 23 50,617 41,781

 Net Interest paid  (36,290) (33,378)

 Net cash withdrawal of short term deposits and investments  22,004 2,076

Financing

  21,392 30,153

Increase in cash 24 11,259 2,507



for the year to 31 March 2014

bpha Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 March 2014

accordance with UK Generally Accepted 

Providers Update 2010 and comply with 

Registered Providers of Social Housing 
2012. 

A summary of the more important 

remain unchanged from the prior year.

Consolidated accounts have not been 

subsidiaries which would be included in 

considered to be material.

Going concern

reinvestment and development 

also has a long-term business plan which 
shows that it is able to service these debt 

lenders’ covenants.

Turnover
Turnover comprises rental income 
receivable in the year, income from 

other services, fees and revenue grants 

Rental income is recognised from the 

property sales is recognised at the point 

for receipt of agreed grant funding have 
been met. 

Charges for support services funded 

as they fall due under the contractual 
arrangements with Administering 

surpluses arising as a result of, or earned 

Value Added Tax

(VAT) on some of its income and is able 
to recover part of the VAT it incurs on 

include VAT to the extent that this is 

recoverable from HM Revenue and 
Customs.

 

Interest payable
Interest is capitalised on borrowings to 

it accrues in respect of the period of 
development if it represents either:

a)  interest payable on borrowings 

receivable on Social Housing Grant 
(SHG) in advance; or

b)  interest payable on borrowings of 

SHG in advance to the extent that they 

development programme.

Other interest payable is charged to  
the Income and Expenditure account  
in the year.

Loan issue costs

proceeds of the loan and subsequently 

account over the term of the loan. Other 
loan costs and facility fees are charged to 
the Income and Expenditure account as 
incurred.

Where there is an early repayment 
clause within the debt instrument, costs 

Expenditure account at the point when a 
commitment is made to repay the debt.
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to reduce its exposure to future increases 

made under swaps are accrued over the 
payment period on a straight-line basis.

charged to the Income and Expenditure 

Pension costs

new members from 31 March 2010. 

The assets of the closed scheme are 
invested and managed independently of 

are assessed in accordance with the advice 

and any other changes in fair value of the 

expected return on assets are recognised 
in the income and expenditure account 
with any other changes in fair value of 

in the statement of total recognised 

scheme has been available to employees. 
The Income and Expenditure charges 

payable to the scheme for the  

revalued annually. The aggregate surplus 

 
are stated at cost less related social 
housing grant and other capital grants. 
They are transferred into housing 

Costs include the costs of acquiring land 
and buildings, development costs, interest 
charges incurred during the development 
period and expenditure incurred in 
respect of improvements. Improvements 

in future maintenance costs, or result 

economic life of the property in the 
business. Only the direct overhead costs 
associated with new developments or 
improvements are capitalised.

asset and related sales proceeds included 
in turnover. The remaining element, less 

Social Housing Grant
Social Housing Grant (SHG) is receivable 

land costs. It is allocated to the land and 
structure components of the associated 

components is allocated to those 
components.

SHG due from the HCA is included as a 
current asset, whereas sums received in 
advance are recorded as a liability.

SHG is subordinated to the repayment 
of loans by agreement with the HCA. 
SHG released on sale of a property may 
be repayable but is normally available to 
be recycled and is credited to a Recycled 
Capital Grant Fund and included in the 
balance sheet in creditors.

Donated land

Other grants

Grants in respect of revenue expenditure 
are credited to the Income and 
Expenditure account in the same period  
as the expenditure to which they relate.

Homebuy and other similar schemes

whereby the homeowner was assisted 

schemes. Investment in Homebuy is 
funded through Social Housing Grant and 
held in the balance sheet at historical cost. 

grant is released and is normally available 
to be recycled. It is credited to a Recycled 
Capital Grant Fund and included in the 
balance sheet in creditors.

for the year to 31 March 2014
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residual value on a straight line basis over 

The depreciable amount is arrived at on 
the basis of the revalued amount, less the 

over the length of the related Lease 
Agreements.

separable assets and depreciated over 
their expected useful economic lives  
as detailed opposite.

ars

Structure 100
Roofs 60

Electrics 30
Windows and Doors 30

Kitchens 20

Freehold land and assets under 

Impairment

impairment reviews annually. Other assets 
are reviewed for impairment if there is 

occurred.

Where there is evidence of impairment, 

recoverable amount. Any such write 

surplus unless it was a reversal of a past 
 
 

total recognised gains and losses.

and equipment are depreciated on a 
straight line basis over the expected 
economic useful lives of the assets, which 
range between two and ten years. Long 

of cost and net realisable value. Short 

straight line basis over the life of the lease. 

Leased assets

charged to the Income and Expenditure 
account on a straight line basis over the 
lease term.

at the lower of cost and net realisable 
value. Cost comprises materials, direct 
labour, direct development overheads and 
capitalised interest. Net realisable value 

and disposal.

Current asset investments
Current asset investments are stated at 

collateral deposits and investments.

Liquid resources
Liquid resources are readily disposable 
current asset investments. They include 

more than 24 hours that can only be 
withdrawn without penalty on maturity  

improvements programme on all housing 

which replace a component that has 

purposes are capitalised as improvements. 

the income and expenditure account. The 

Care Partnership (OCP) with funds 
received from OCP to cover expected 
repairs over the life of the homes. This 
income is included in turnover on a basis 
that matches repair expenditure incurred. 
Any excess income is included in creditors 

cost carrying value is transferred to the 
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   2014  
   Turnover  
     
    
   £’000 £’000 £’000

  

 First tranche shared ownership sales   14,482 (14,388) 94
 Other (including Homebuy Agent)   1,081  (1,803) (722)

    
 

     
    
   £’000 £’000 £’000

  

 Other (including Homebuy Agent)   426 (1,172) (746)
   6,891 (6,681) 210
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for the year to 31 March 2014 

   2014 2013 
   
    
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 Rent receivable net of  

 Charges for support services – – 322 – – 322 438

 49,981 4,700 6,297 4,949 7,353 73,280 69,141

Revenue grants from local  

 
 50,074 4,700 6,297 4,949 7,353 73,373 69,227

 

 
 24,123 2,676 1,141 2,253 4,938 35,131 33,748
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Directors amounted to £147k

      2014 2013
    £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
    Salaries  Expenses 

53

30 30

21 20
Neil   

20 20

23 21

    140 7 147 143

 
bpha

 

The bonus shown is in respect of the year ended 31 March 2014. No bonus was payable in respect of the year ended 31 March  
2013.  The disclosure of the bonus has changed; in previous years bonuses were disclosed in the year in which they were paid rather  

 
enhanced terms applied.

       



        Restated  
2014 2013  
Total Total

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 
159 164

 
12 –

1 
34 –

 
158

 
141 120

   405 23 21 55 504 409

2 
 

15 92

 
 

88 –

 
 

Customer Services 
(resigned 14/2/2013) – – – –  119

   

1 

2

bpha Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 March 2014
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 2014 2013

Property Services 60 61
Development 32 32
Finance 28 32
Corporate Services 31 36
 288 290

 2014 2013
(for the above persons) £’000 £’000
Wages and salaries  9,328 9,442

 11,904 11,755

 2014 2013
 No. No.

£60,001 to £70,000 7 6
£70,001 to £80,000 2 1
£80,001 to £90,000 3 2

 2014 2013
 £’000 £’000
Interest receivable from unlisted investments 163 309
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 2014 2013
 £’000 £’000

ns 

 33,004 32,970

 44,908 32,970
 

 2014 2013
 £’000 £’000

    for non-audit services

 – tax advisory 11 2

    Vehicles, computers and equipment 62 78
    Land and buildings 100 –

Further fees of  

 2014 2013
 £’000 £’000
Disposal proceeds 7,026 6,731

 2,325 2,235

33
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 Improvements 12,106 – – – 12,106

 Disposals (4,630) – – – (4,630)
 Impairment – – (1,411) – (1,411)

  1,132,578 45,088 1,847 5,062 1,184,575

 At 1 April 2013 – – 901 2,298 3,199
 Charge for year 9,967  – 9 307 10,283

  

 Transfer to RCGF and DPF (924) – – – (924)
 Transfers 4,941 (4,941)  – –  –
  

  

 Improvements 498 – – – 498

  
 858,270 35,962 937 2,457 897,626

 858,270 35,962 937 2,457 897,626



bpha Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 March 2014

  
 

 2014 2013 2014 2013
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 858,270 823,210 35,962 31,530

they would have been shown in the balance sheet at the following amounts:

   
 2014 2013 
 £’000 £’000

 2014 2013 
 £’000 £’000
Amounts capitalised 12,106 10,484
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    2014 2013 
    £’000 £’000

 Rental and service charges debtors   2,310 1,803

    1,091 777
 Other debtors, prepayments and accrued income   7,729 4,227

    6,604 3,430
 Social Housing Grants receivable   1,742 972

 Rolled up interest on loan made to Gloucestershire Care Partnership Limited     99 92
     10,573  6,299

  2014 2013 
  £’000 £’000

  2014 2013 
  £’000 £’000

Rent and service charges received in advance    662 702

Other creditors    16,026 6,623
Accruals and deferred income    14,907 3,313
     40,796 21,342
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 2014 2013
 £’000 £’000

 640,803 616,577

     2014   2013 
    
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Grants recycled – Homebuy 3,049 – 3,049 2,173 – 2,173

 23,087 1,235 24,322 20,205 1,229 21,434

bpha  
 

  2014 2013
  £’000 £’000

 Other loans 6,370 6,499

  613,661 592,307
 

  613,661 592,557

 
On the same date this long term debt was replaced by the 30 year bond issue as outlined in Note 26.
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instruments by registered social landlords. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
The commencement dates of these swaps range from 27 February 2004 to 28 March 2014.

 

  2014 2013
  £’000 £’000

  85,000 106,765

 

17. Pensions
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Standard 17 were:

  2014 2013 2012
  

    
  2014 2013 2014 2013
Current pensioners 22.4 years 21.6 years 24.3 years 23.2 years

    ar 2014 
    

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000
Actual return on p
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The expected return on assets is based on the long-term future expected investment return for each asset class as at the beginning  
of the year (i.e. as at 1 April 2013 for the year to 31 March 2014). The return on bonds are the yields applicable at the relevant date.  

The value of assets in the Fund and the expected rates of return were:

    
   
     
  £’000  £’000  

 31,648  28,680  24,892 

   2014 2013 2012 2011 2010
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fair value of scheme assets  31,648 28,680 24,892 24,226 21,297 

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000
Current service cost   1,466 1,332

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000

1,247
Interest on pension scheme liabili
Losses on curtailments   (36) (64)
Net loss on assets   
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    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000
Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets   796 1,417

 

 £13.0m (2013: £14.1m loss).

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000

 Current service cost    (1,466) (1,332)

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000

Current service cost    1,466 1,332
Interest cost   2,189 1,971

Actuarial (gains)/losses   (282) 4,944
Losses on curtailments   36 64

   50,831 48,417
 

41
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    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000
Opening fair value of plan assets   28,680 24,892

Actuarial gains   796 1,417

   31,648 28,680

  2014 2013 2012 2011 2010
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 

 

 

  2014 2013 
  £ £



19. Reserves

   Revalu  

   £’000 £’000 £’000
  256,687 18,439 275,126

  252,445 14,661 267,106

liability (2013: £19,737,000).

   2014 2013
    £’000 £’000

   252,445 256,687

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000
Capital expenditure that has been contracted for,  

Capital expenditure that has been authorised  

Uncontracted capital expenditure includes two strategic sites in Cambridge that will be contracted for in phases over the next six years.

 

     

  2014 2013 2014 2013 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

bpha Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 March 2014
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   2014 2013

Owned – Students/Nurses   498 498
Owned – Elderly Care Homes   1,287 1,249

   15,392 15,067

My Choice Homebuy/Shared Equity   644 686

Managed for Others    108  112
   2,035 2,151

   17,427  17,218

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000

Increase in debtors   (3,497) (217)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors   10,371 (47)

   50,617 41,781



bpha Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 March 2014

    
    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000

    

   
   2014
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Other loans (6,499) 129 – 
4,503

17,886
Current asset investments 41,347 (22,004) – 19,343

In March 2014 a newly formed, fully owned subsidiary, bpha Finance plc issued a £200m bond (of which £60m was retained for future 
bpha. 
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  2014 2013
  £’000 £’000
Income from lease rentals 4,244 4,071
Management Fee receivable 93 90
  4,337 4,161

  2014 2013
  £’000 £’000

Management fee receivable 28 –

  1,994 351

Development expenditure – 268

  2,820 3,104

The Income and Expenditure account includes the following 
  2014 2013
  £’000 £’000

Interest receivable 7 7
  2,110 1,402

  2014 2013
  £’000 £’000
Interest receivable on loan 99 92
Loan from bpha
  349 342
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   2014 2013
   £’000 £’000

bpha Finance plc   13 –

bpha Limited has the right to appoint 
bpha

This is not deemed material and the results have therefore not been consolidated.

The Income and Expenditure ac

   2014 2013
   £’000 £’000
Income from central services   9 –

    2014 2013
    £’000 £’000
Income from central services   9 –
Recharges for invoices paid by bpha 

bpha Finance plc
bpha Finance plc is a public limited company which was incorporated on 6 March 2014. The company is a special purpose vehicle for  

bpha Limited. As disclosed in Notes 16 and 26, bpha 
bpha Finance plc has raised 

bpha Limited owns all of the issued share capital. Other than 
the issue of shares, bpha

 

bpha  

Cambridgeshire Partnerships Limited which is an associated company in which bpha  
 

material and have therefore not been consolidated.
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results for the period to 31 March 2014 and the net assets as at 31 March 2014.

 

  2014 2014 2014 2014 2013
    
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Turnover: 

 

Interest receivable and similar income 163 12 1 176 329
Interest payable and similar charges (33,004) – (8) (33,012) (32,979)
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  2014 2014 2014 2014 2013
     
    including including 
    

  
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments 19,343   19,343 41,347
Cash 17,886   17,886 6,627

Amounts falling due within one year (40,796)   (40,796) (21,342)

 13,822   13,822 37,943

Net pension liability 19,183   19,183 19,737

 
Called-up share capital –



 

bpha 

Manton Lane

Tel: 01234 221301
Fax: 01234 221229 


